

City of North Bay Report to Council

Report No: CSBU-2025-002	Date: January 3, 2025
Originator: Peter Carello, Senior Planner – Current Operations	
Business Unit: Community Services	Department: Planning & Building Department
Subject: Proposed Redline Amendment – Johnston Creek Subdivision	

Closed Session: yes \Box no \boxtimes

Recommendation

That the request by Antech Design and Engineering Group on behalf of the property owner, Golden Estates Limited, to revise the Draft Plan of Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 48T-21101) as shown on Schedule B to Report to Council CSBU 2025-002 be approved.

Background

The subject property is an unaddressed lot on Tower Drive. It is just north of a developing subdivision known locally as Ski Ridge Estates.

A Draft Plan of Subdivision was approved in 2021 on a portion of the property via Report to Council No. 2021-38. The proposed Plan of Subdivision affects only a portion of the property. It is anticipated that there would be future phases of development on the subject property.

If fully built out, this current phase of development would result in the creation of 25 lots. This subdivision is on the south part of the property would gain access via a road allowance that would extend from Greystone Avenue, which is a road within the Ski Ridge Estates subdivision.

At the time of the initial approval, a location near the southern limit of the lot was selected for the stormwater management pond. Since the original approval in 2021, the property owner and their team have determined that the location of the stormwater pond should be located further to the north of its current location.

To facilitate the pond's new location, Antech Design and Engineering Group on

behalf of the property owner, Golden Estates Limited, has submitted a request to amend the Draft Approval. If the request is granted, the lot lines on the west of Winston Drive would be adjusted in a manner that Lot 20 (as shown on the attached Schedule B) would be increased in size, thereby giving it the lot area to allow the stormwater management pond. Other adjacent lots would have their lot lines amended to accommodate the revisions to Lot 20.

Staff have reviewed the proposed redline amendment and are supportive of this change.

Financial/Legal Implications

None at this time. The Owners will be required to enter into further agreements with the City of North Bay for pre-servicing of this subdivision and a subdivision agreement at the time of the request for final approval.

Corporate Strategic Plan

 \Box Natural North and Near

 \boxtimes Economic Prosperity

- Affordable Balanced Growth
- \Box Spirited Safe Community
- $\hfill\square$ Responsible and Responsive Government

Specific Objectives

- Facilitate the development of housing options to service the entire community, with consideration to socio-economic characteristics of the community.
- Facilitate the development of housing options to service the needs of the community.

Options Analysis

Option 1

Deny the requests to amend the Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision. This option is not recommended, as staff considers the proposed revisions to be relatively minor in nature and will not materially affect the overall function of the subdivision.

Option 2

Approve the request to amend the Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision. This is the recommended option.

Recommended Option

Option 2 is the recommended option.

That the request by Antech Design and Engineering Group on behalf of the property owner, Golden Estates Limited, to revise the Draft Plan of Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 48T-21101) as shown on Schedule B to Report to Council CSBU 2025-002 be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

Name: Peter Carello, MCIP, RPP Title: Senior Planner – Current Operations

I concur with this report and recommendation

Name: Beverley Hillier, MCIP, RPP Title: Manager, Planning & Building Services

Name: Ian Kilgour, MCIP, RPP Title: Director, Community Services

Name: John Severino, P.Eng., MBA Title: Chief Administrative Officer

Personnel designated for continuance: Name: Peter Carello, MCIP, RPP Title: Senior Planner – Current Operations

Schedule A

